!
[
HE
{
!
H
!
j
i

et L RO SRR P AR ES

© e et AiNataed emh i

s ot

PR ’\
T

A biC



4
3

R

AEALoh ) 0.4 v hee

R g

Y




Tostal Tclegrapb

THE INTERNATIONAL SYSHM

Conunereial - (il merica
Cables 3 , Cables

pas

! S R onomln ' KRLLY nwmm D 5TATES A
j L nmummnmmoonmuwm

FORT WORTH TEXAS THOMPSOM wmnml a3

O

et AL

¥

i o

bbbl il anmsd AL i d



Ty A e

e

TN

318 014 Pest Ofﬁu Mning
Portlamd, Oregoz - -

u'-m Taemrd ¥, aum. with

For your proguos‘_sn
-"Q::Qﬂ Tune.




PRI e "

Ao,

3. §. Buren of Jnestigation
Bepartment of Fustice

Cherlotte, N. 0.,
August 23, 1033,

C e e

TO ALL LAW m«*oﬁm omcma : SRR

GEORGE ROKELLY alias m KZLLY alias R. GOSPE;NNON 18 wanted

by this Division for the kidnaping of Cherles F¥ Urschel at Oklahoma
City, Oklahama, an July 22, 1933. Kelly's photograpa, fingerprints
and deacription appeer on Identitication Order #1203, issued August
14, 1933, by the Division of Investfgation, Unitsl States Department
of Justlce. Also, see circular letter of same date fram this office.

RELLY is reported to( be traveling with another man and two women in
one of the following deseribed amtamobiles:

CADTLLAC SENAN, blue-blatk, 16 cylinder,

1932 model, 9 passenger, motor #l,400,263,

specially constructed, very large. This

autamobile may bear either Ohio 1933

license #691-965, or Texas 1933 license

#F-24-752. - —_—

CHEVROLET SPORT COUPE, Motor #3,740,186,
with Iowa 1933 license #32-17210.

EELLY and one of the womgn may be using the names MR. AND MRS. F. E.

/DCOL,mmn and the other woman may be using the name MISS LOUISE ,CLARK.

One of the womsn &lso uses the name ARS. ORA I‘b SHANNON. \

SETZE AND HOLD éither or both af these AUTCMOBILES, and ALL OCCUPANTS,

wherevar Toand. Care chould be #xercised. in effecting the-arrest of

the persons mentioned above. They ere DESPERATE CHARACTERS and will
probably resist arrest. They are no doubt &rmed with machine guns
and other modern weapaons. m.LY is an EXPERT MAIE{INE GUNN'.EB

vy
PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE by long dista.noa talephons. ocollect, et
Cherlotte, 3-4127, regerding any informetion received concerning KELLY,
his COMPANIONS, or either of the AUTOMOBILES described above.

6. g?’-com A-[1S -3 O

Special Agent in.: Charae "

:‘g;ms DESTROY®D HECORD Avu 23 1033 A
D ARLZ %65 410 0 81933 w»gx;b‘ .
i o™

e e e e S =



| B §. Burea of Juostigaion
Bepartment of Justice

1420 Bnquirer Building
Cincinnati, Ohio

RJC August 21, 1933.

7«1
PERSONAL and
CONFIDENTIALe
Director, .
Division of Investigation, f i J
0 U. S. Department of Justice, . ED y /j\’ —5&
);’ Washington, D. C. RECORDE g Y Ty
g . .
! Re: GRORGE R.. KELIY with aliases, At@1:8 1033 A .M.
CHARLES F¢ URSCHEL = Victim, L. iinE
. KIDNAPING . S
T Dear Sir: ; vir: e SO® ' Pt
T Siri- AUG 2 81933 -
Reference is made to my report dated August 21, 1933 and -
—— particularly that portion wherein Agent contacted F
i at General Delivery, Indianapolis, Indiena, At the tims the ebove party
H o was contacted, I had left approximately fifteen minutes previously in
order to cover interview with Supreme Court Justice Myer, U. S. District
Court Judge Baltzell and Secretary of the Indiana Bar Association Batchelor,
in connection with being considered for appointment to

a legal position in the Department. I had also covered the outside inves-
tigation in connection with the matter at Indianapolis, wherein there was
a possibility of locating Kelly and Agents and and Police

officers who were cooperating with us had been very definitely advised of

: what we intended to do, under each condition which might arise, namely

: that should Kelly himself appear, dues to his reputed dangerous character,

{ we were to endeavor to teke him immediately into custody. However, should
Kathryn C. Kelly or any third party call for mail, they were not to be
approached, but were to be suitably shadowed, in order to have them take
us to Kelly, or others involved, which, of course, was contrary to the
action of Agent (il in accosting this party in the Post Office as he .

Q//p did, However, it is noted he apparently approached him in the smell corridor

off the majin corridor outside the observation of anyone from the outside

and probably Ao one saw him talk to this boy. This possibly was more the
- result of $he econstruction of the building, rather than any specific
"1}d.ea" of precaution,
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COPYES DESTROYED
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When I returned to the Building, approximately thirty-five
rinutes later, they hed allowed the boy to return to the Park, after having
suitably covered the Park and also suitably shadowing the boy, at a safe
distance,

I talked to Agent ﬂas to this, as to what his
reaction was which prompted him to pic is party up, rather than covering
him ip the manner previously arranged and he indicated that when the boy
called, he asked for mail under the name of George Kelly, and being approx-
imately the same size and description &s Kelly, he was pointed out by the
General Delivery Clerk, as being Kelly. However, he edvised me that when he
was closer to this party, he readily saw that he was not Kelly,

In explanation of the reason why he walked up to this party
and merely asked him what his name was, instead of taking suitable precaution,
if he believed he was Kelly, he advises that the boy was leaving rather
hurriedly, and in the direction he would go, in accordance with his story,
to us that he was proceeding to West Indianapolis, Indians and apparertly
he became apprehensive that he would get away from him, and therefore stopped
him, rather than to allow him to proceed; thet he, Agent realizes
now that he erred in his action &s to this and realizes that he shoul? heve
allowzd this party to continue and suitably cover him, with & possibility
of his leading us to the party who sent him, and also as thers is & possibility
that this party was shsdowed into the Post Office, for the purpose of
detecting whether or not the place was being covered. '

. In connection with the Police Officers assigned to us,
namely’ and I do not believe they had anything to do with the
releasinz of the atory; possibly some of the squad cars which had been
assigned to picit up the car of Kelly.were aware of the fact that
had called for meil and undoubtedly one of these gave the story to Robert
Barly of the Indianapollis Star, a morning paper, on the afternoon of
sugust 16, 1933 end thereafter they referred this party to me in the Post
Office, it not being known generally that I was working on this matter at
Indianapolis, and Early approached me as to whether or not we had actually
been endeavoring to locate Kelly, he not intimating at that time the details
of the information he hade As & result of this, & story appeared in the
early evening edition at about 9:00 P.l. August 16, 1933 of the Indienspolis
Star for August 17, 1233, copy of which is attached hereto.

Subsequent inguiry by Narcotic Agent- through the

reporters who cover the Federal Building, indicates that the story in question

ceme out of Police Headquarters, it being noted that Robert Early is the
reporter who covers Police Headquarters from 1:30 P.M. to 7:30 P.). each
day, and is not the Federal Building Reporters

All LIC
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In conformity with your instructions on August 17, 1233
I conferred with Chief of Detectives @l and Chief of Police
and advised them of the fact that the publicity undoubtedly emanated from
the Police Headquarters and that same had resulted in possibly frightening
Kelly away from Indianapolis, I also advised them that we would not use
the Indianapolis Police further in this inquiry and they were relieved from
the assignment on the afternoon of this date,

I believe that Agent did not intend to ignore

instructions previously given to him, but apparently becams confused as to
just what he should do at the moment, resulting in his action indiceted

above.,

-

Very truly yours,

(EZLIZY,
Agsht in Chargee

aneic




#INDIANAPOLIS TIMES®
Indianapolis, Ind.
8-14-33
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Indianapolis, Ind.
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fndisnapolis, Ind.
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r
¥
N

r

5pon

Fective ank ’xchauna 108
‘time ‘at- e “rca.dmde hmzhﬁtand at
“wiiich the ransdm was- ‘tod yai

‘B raault, MéEsnna gave ‘the meney
16 ¢ wo B 'spb_mh rid;ns ‘E&utmno- !
‘bite) at &0 tfistam:e fmlg ‘iﬁud

3
SRR WJ

: gity

yoriiad, PSRRI




()

Bar of the
agenin - ind o
Barwas-

i

b & N
% -
4 :
2 14 z.
_2 £ :‘;;
B -

R A N

AR Y

| gatiierad by detectives

favmers; and’ fonitits, -poliée afficialy

£ ik
’:/; :;". By 1




*INDIANAPOLIS NEWS"
Indianapolis, Ind.
8-17-33
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Bates, ths Post pays, had come to
 Colorado to lsars Waggoner's habits
‘[when s, was sywested ‘by Denver
: =45 bapkt' robbory sunpect.
L. Y Waraed ky - Tl .
Perned by o tip from Fort Worth,
Waggoner appeaied to the Depart-
jFment o Justics . and to Colorado
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£ mhars -he. hed. Zone, accompa-
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of Infrestigution
625 Lafayette Rldg.,
Petroit, Michigan.

hugust 23, 1933,

Sent to all banks in Detroit territory.

j In an sttempt to trace the rerpetretors of a
t kidnaping where a large ransom was paid, it is

y requested that your records be searched tetween
dates of July 22 and August 14, 1933 to Getermine
e sefety deposit tox wes rented at your institution
& yerson or rersons whose true identity is question-
ed by you. ’

If you do find such en instance, please notify
this office of. the I'ivision of Investigationm, U. 3. le-
pertment of Justice, ty telephore collect - Cadillac
2835, Detroit - and steps will te immecdiately taken to
heve a representative call on you. '

Your irvaluable assistance in this metter will
te deeply eprrrecicted.

Very t¢ruly yours,

RECORDED %’1'_!1_5 3 A :

Sreciel hgert ir Chargs 8 1613 A ..
' ' I £85: 929NV

o mameE A TEe A AL

Aug281933 | oo

o}

Al bic ‘o
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Y. $. Burenr of Inbestigation [P
Bepartment of Yustice ' ‘ R k,‘

224 Yederal Bldg.
Oklahoma City, Oklehoma

August 25, 1933

3{12 P lﬂ(/

Director

Division of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

S 0
. Deer Sir: Re: Beorge R.Kelly, et el
/ Kidneping

Reference {8 had to Division letter dsted August 18,
1933 concerning specimens of typewriting fram the Remington type-
writer found in the Shannon house at Paradise, Texss and to the
Divisionts instructions relative to tracing the Remington type-
writer found there and the one on which the Black Rock, Arkansas
letter was written end signed by Bailey, Underhill, et al.

’ : I wish to state that the typewriter on which the
: Bailey, Underhill, et al, letter was written will not need to be
C traced, inasmuch as we knmow where it cams from; that is, it was

concerning which I will make & report as soon &8 possibie.

: I assume that the Dallas Office will trace the Rem-
ington typewriter found in the Shannon house in Texas.

Very truly yours,

(MGl

— . R. H. Colvin,
¢c6: Dallas Speci

\l.f//\s’r“,a,z;‘f"_°j;_;___.'
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- The file in tho San rnnciseo musion Oﬁice

 6f Dumerous notaltisns on soraps of peper.
o #tire file fn tm: Aaant'l pnaenoe, o;d s

- _\ benk 5y 0D WA A T Subssqu sased.’ Bentz &
J oo as ! hit tatho(%vasv_

_ xdmrl Bentz ‘possessed a Bulok Sedan in ‘Dacanbc g 1981, bearing -
'mo‘tor Tumber B84893Y, serial Ko. £527510, State of Washington license No.
149113, for the year 193l. In the said car was found 1931 Illinois license
‘plates No. 1410812, The seid Buick Sedan was radio equipped, o receive
regular and short ‘wave broadcuta.

TS eI TS emeswieme i g i e

BT

L?nuu 19, 1938. m'ard B.ntz, aml cno m, .‘(ﬂrat neme unknorn)
' t to be pouibly Albery Ly Bates, s at the ¥indsor Hotel, ¥

s forni they receivgd long dis e tel/ephond, oalls tmmj-?
m R R A S i el et

: © 7 Zwart Bentz, Alber\ L. Bates, end oneMot Gem

Esarny St., San cis ifomila, and

cqpton'- Restaurant at Hoe
“In the Ambassador Hotel, .
an attorney of Seattls

San Frencisco, Cal., on Feb, 1
. 'ashington, who used the neme o

WY ,.._..*...’_ ~ z
in the Joliet State Penitentiery

up
visit two prisoners, named
in Illinois.

—explained that — above mentioned, appsars
to be a "gow-between"™ Ior the Bentz and the Bates gang, a&s he appeared to be in

Al bIC 61D
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made ﬂu;r appoanhu in San Fray
ng rasiding at
0f Thaogdor

contact with the Bentz brothers 'ha'n' the
Califorpiae. On Dec. 12, 1852

b

& Fia % LR S = + A g
p December, 1931 Bentz brothers had & sister known as
siding at Georgien Annex in Seattle, Washington.
that was at one time merried to

e Seattle Police Department on DecCe

arreste
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his aoaériptidﬁ" is as follove: .

‘h. arreste recently 'hy the
etitlona trevelers® checks,
ia, _He wes turned over to the

5. ho were. bolding hu_m

R Iiehigm Stato'Ponce at
"a ‘complete record’ of Thaddore and
g mplicated in a bank robbery at Laming

'li.th reference o F'ﬁanﬂdn;& {n Portland myiaion 1etter of
of the records of the Dureau Qoupply atbn of

August 15, 1935, an exsmina
the San Prangisco Police Department di sclosed thet ths saig
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

| Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following

Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material
available for release to you.

Section 552

O 1) O b)7)A)
O ()@ O o)7)®)
O (0)3) }( (b)(7X(C)

O (b)7)XD)

O (b)7XE)

O (b)X7)(F)
O @) O (o))
O (b)(5) O (b)9)
O (bX6)

Section 552a
L1 @)
O G)2)
0 k)1)
0 x)(2)
O &)3)
[ k)@)
O k)5
O (k)6)
O &)X

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject of your

request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

(0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

J For your information:

K

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

/

The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

T-05-2M page 7
i1 d

P:0.9.9.0.0.0.9.9.0.9.9.0.9.9.0.9.0.0.9.0.0.¢
X DELETED PAGE(S) X
X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
X  FOR THIS PAGE X
D:0.0:0.9.9.0.9.0.0,9.0.0:0.9.9.0.0.0.9.0..¢

FBI/DOJ
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A“ b—]c i‘ Dispoaition sheet rerlecting—riminal record is attached
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hereto. - .
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Bents in order %0 qusstion him in connsotion with clearing up the title

 an 1932 Chevrolet Coagh, Motor No 8842368 [ f10%4 tous Fos. suasoa), seriel
P-A-08=19368 1]

. l'_mmm cafl” VAN COUYE

dctly Bardliyg

anything dires or indl
meceived a letter
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o attend the last

ancisco, Califormia,
, & sister of the Bentz drothers, at
{1lness of Yirs. Ba4th ster of the Bentz

that the mother of the said broth
San Francisco, whose namé is

in Division reference letter
home of
, Tacana,
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brothers, who died last Tuesdey, Aig 1B, 1933,

roéidmec o NI N 1 R Q.r.‘

C ‘ we
. and wore intervi ewed, nam ly
a GNP CHC (18 1in connection with the

b"" D that this of‘fice v
=- ~-—~--3.933~chevrohtcoaeh, Mch TheodoIw nents m—uvolvodmo_tma,puuouslx

L vtro vu unt to tho'rortland mﬁsion Oﬁ‘ica on Auge 19, 1932,
_of ‘the Bentz brothers (Mrs. Bdith Bnll),

enother sum of the Bentz wothers.

addressed to the OocuUnanis apartment
the residence of and O

bI1C  end on the mail o

San Francisco, Calilforulae
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m:raon DIVISION OITIG!: At lans che of the
Michigan State Polioce, who wired of the American Telephone aml :
For the record of .

Telegraph cOnpany,,San l‘meiaoo.
ldunll. 4 Theod Ban1 should

help

Sy 1935, .
for all

any {nformation he can Iurn.

regarding
t Edward Bantze.
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT m CITY, OK1A.,

REFORT MADEK AT: DATE WHEN MADK: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

" ‘termine 1dentity perason
' demanda over tolophcm of”
that they be ready to deli
advised of proper tims and
persons having recently bdeen in Oklahoma and . .
V_:.nn-aldcity cansed Chief of Polies ¥t Pt. Arthnr <

phee. Aforesaid

Jthem a3 possidble suapedtasin Urschel , E ‘%
. pping and\Xansa® City ntﬂpacre.-i o ‘o ncei L ¥
. A 'to conndct eithar with eitbsr. cffense. Fhot L ¥
L graphs and fingerprints furnished Division by s
S Pt, Arthur PD. L EE e T T
p :

HEFERENCE : Copy ‘of Division letter to Oklahom City ofﬁco
- dated s/u/ss. . e

N N 3 bD

{

| * Chief of Police Hn PORT AR
7 the- !ritar that he made 2 mist when he forwarded

fingerprints to the Division of Inveatigation with ON% . -
was being held in connection with an extortion plot, but that he nnted to
oevans: Make sure that he was properly investigated, He further advised that he
had given orders to hold any suspects that had a criminal record who came
from either Oklahoma City or Kansas City; that he wented to assist in every
way po:gih&: ;o apprehend any and all persons who might in any way be

—

oal _greeere m'm#"na 4 pwaler . of 'anonymoi’xs_f

Q‘I’MNM'&“\

”1:‘1'“!8 Rl?o' runm.my; I A’i)l;bUOF lnv.uianw% . m}z‘g\ 1$
BIC ool U228 193s 4 =
- KeCeoosessocooccensel '

DallaSeeceescossesal ROUTED TO: FJLE
ChPTRe DESTROYED | . "

15 ___Rﬁi —
4o iR mww‘
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" nejther\had ‘recoived any more- ; that
lis;;;angmgg end yeither c u};ncogﬂz:n:k

_wcr‘o acquintod, and conld givo_»n_

telephone calls at their homes demanding that they; each be prepared to ..
Aad e_wopld b :

Ieasrsmaddsed that for several days prior to
8/5/%3 they sac ed a n r of telephone calls in Italian, demanding
that each of them have $2,000,00 in cash ready to be delivered when he
again called them; that he would designate the time -and: plece for the
delivery; that they communicated with the Pt. Arthur Police Department,

who immediately began an investigation, eamd since said jnvestigation

of the wore in-the.
) voieg of the caller as - ll
the Italiay’ colony with whom they i
rurther\Mormatio of :yalue,

ng thit of eny of She members

ties:; - : - e

‘at-the'Meoca Hotel while ‘in Kensas -Qity.—iiv

. communicated with the Kansas City PD who advised that
neither person was wanted there, and further that they were not wanted by
the Tulsa, Oklahomea ‘authorities, Chief further advised that his
investigation had canvineced him that nei rty was in Oklahoma at the
time of the Urschel ‘kidnapping, tut that ﬂwas in Xansas City during

June of this year? I

2w
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nESGRIPTIONS
ST (Recsived from Pt. Arthur,

Texas P, D.)

J}i

| 8/25/27
....... Sié_li/f)/ﬁ'l;._ grend - ..
érr. Sapulpa, Okla. 1/11/28; conspiracy
Bristow, Okla. /12/28; roddery;
Co. Jeil.
arr., BIR Hutchinson; ms.wn/ze, R
larceny, 10 yrs. 9/3/311 Be ; le umm _
. a. PD g./lz/s state
- |

Ok a. so- ‘l[m/sz\zas mral

KR ) ‘ 1 -
arr. ok.lahom City, Okla.

while drank.' -
err. PO Arthnr,  Tox. yn-a/s/as;

[RTE SN

RBducation
Criminal record

}daz_'ital status
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Melvin Ivan Barrow
Dellas, Texas Police No, 5177

Clyde Champion Barrow
FoPeCos 29 - W 9
2% % 00 9
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
. DIRECTOR

C Y. 8. Burean of Infestigation
e Begartment of Justice
Bshiogin, 3. 0.

- - ~

;_Angult zs, 1933,

mmmm I’OB THE DIRECTOR.

Reference is made to the Ursehal kidnaping case. The latent print
: developed on the flap of the envelope sudbmitted to the Division in som
D "~ pectiom with the remsom motes in this gase, has been compare. uth Yne
) * fingerprint impressions of Ora Lilli non, Robert Green mmon -and

e Armon CrewfordCshannon, submitted by thé Police Department at Delles,
i . . Texas, in addition 1o having been compared with the fingerprint - '
i ' impressions of other suspects and uarehod in the sixgle ringorprint

file minta.inod.
P/

It has not been possible to establish a positive idemtificetion.

Lt r, 4t is the opinion ofNor the Technical Section and :
T tbat there is 2 ma rity between the fragmentery
— ession end the right index fingerprint impression of Armon

Crawford Shannon. In this oonnection it is believed that five points

of similarity in these two impressions can be charted. This is sufficiemnt

f to raise a presumption that the latent print was caused by the finger of

— Armon Crawford Shannon, However, it is generally conceded that at least
5 12 points of eimilarity are nscessary to conclusively establish en

A

N identificetion, particularly for court purposes. Although five points -
of similarity in this case can be charted, it should be notsd that there -
¢ are other points of dissimilarity which might be explained away because -
of differences in pressure, the age of the latent print before develop-
ment, et cetera. There is at least ops point of dissimilerity which it
is difficult to account for. :

In spite of the lack of nbl‘soluto conclusiveness of the case, it is
believed desirable to use the evidence thus gatherod for the purpose of
further questioning Armon Crawford Slnnnon.

4 search of the oriminal files of tho Idmtific;tion Unit fails to
disclose any previous fingerprint record on Armon Creawford Shannon.

Enlargements of the latent print in question, together with the
tingerprint impression of the right index finger of Shemnon, are being

\ﬂﬂyﬂ W@,ﬁ( ‘ REOO&?D BespectmlT?A ! __S —:J ’2 —T%-
‘ L. :2. Schi,[mer.
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You will note the partial idemtifiocstion of this latent
priat a3 that of Armon Ssnnon,
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.JITISION OF INVESTIGATION

u. 5. mmnm OF JUSTICE - -~ - . ‘i

62‘5 Jafayette Rlég,
Detrolt, Mich,

August 22, 1933, .

T0 ALL IAW ERFORCEMENT O¥FICTAES:

Referrirg t0 ciroculer from this office dated August
15, 1633, end elso to Icentificatior Order #1203 regarding :
GEORGE R. KELLY alias ‘R, G, SBANNON whose apprehension is sought -
in oonnectior with a recent kiédnaring, please be edvised that o
informatiorn kas reacked this Division to the effect that Kelly ;
ard his wife say xrow be assumiig the nams of Mr., and Mrs. ¥. K. CONE
Coleman. gJrere is a yossidility that they Lave atandomed tke
1€ oylinder Cadillac Sefan listed im bur circular letter stove i
referred to, end are now ériving a Chevrolet Sport Coure, motor '
#374818€, tearing 1633 Jowa licerse 82-1721C. Ttey may be ac-
eocranied by another womean, :

Flease be or the lookout for the atove described oar .
as well as the 1€ cylinder Oadillac, and if any ipformation -
regarding this matter is kad by yeu, it 1s suggested that you
call by telerhone collect, Cadillac 2835, or wire coll!.ect.

Very truly yours,

Wil MRSCV’ . '(.::j_'_. ..';‘
Srecial fgent m Ch&rga

weesiszony | -
=NO RIQQ%M'“ .
/v\\‘\\‘\“ﬁ'l//" 0. I A:' ‘ oL .
Q=612 | L
<
4‘6 (: ‘e ;i\=\:\\m1{;:J L[Ly— 32'9
NN L RECORDED i sEM T

A 28 1033 A.M-
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? 224 redogl Bldg.
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August 22, 1933
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Mr. J. Edgar Hoover

M.118-33/

Director : R
"5 Dopertamms ot Sasiios  mmooRDER, TS
Washington, D. C, .- ‘2 81‘9’){3 :I\DE‘.XF—'D _.". AUG 28 1033 A .M.
AUG : Eodr L LG TMEN :E
Dear Mr. Hoover: ' Personal and Confidentiel
7N L aone [ PE
¥r. Nathen has told me that in telephone convers with

you,you had asked him to secure from me an explanation of how thexpublicity
relative to Mr, Urschel having accampanied our Agents to Paradise, Texas at
the time of the spprehension of EarvoyoBailoy, et al, got to the Press.

I will state first that we had all, including Agent in Charge
Jones and Agent in Charge Blake, agreed on the fact that we would deny that
Urschel had been with us or had been a$ the scene of the Shanrnon ranch where
the capture was made and that we would give out the story that the place of
econfinement had been identified by means of fingerprints left there by Urachel.
This story was given to the Press and printed.

You will recall that * a a.pnm‘n_e;-ur fran Oklehema
City, had proceeded fram Oklahoma Ci 0 the scene of the arrest with the

Agents and Mr, Urschel. I was personally not present, not havii left Oklae

homa City at that time, dbut Agents Blake and Jones state that was caution-
od against giving any information about Urschel having been o trip.

. The first I knew of this publicity was on August 15th when
Mr. HOrachel's office called me, being very much out the exposure
of Mr. Urschel's trip. I immediately cmoaﬂ ‘the sheriff,
on the phone and asked him about it amd he 4 ehemently that had
talked to the paper. I then hed him and cams to the office, they
were shown the story in the Oklahoma N 5T August 15, copy of which is
attached, and which quotes throughout. TUpon being questioned
admitted that he had told t about it dbut cleimed that they had to
him that the Associated Press already had it and that he merely verified the
reports which they already had. The facts are that the reporters just slipped
a fast one over o and theredby obtained the entire story. We regretted
this incident very as 1t no doudbt put Mr. Urschel more or less on the
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undesired pubdblic ch can no
donbt be laid directly “theXsheriff, or his °

deputy, and that pertains t ha."ﬁraehol ced out
ef a $1000 when she attempted to eantaet the kidnapers. m tac'cs in this

only to Agent J Bleke and myself and finally
and his deputy whom we called in after adbout
ton sed them of the citing their assistance in the

apprehension of this high- jacker. nmo are positively the only persons
knowing this matter and yet the story appeared in an Oklahoma City paper
thres or four days ago.

Zhere has been another

With respect to your inquiries as to how the pudblieity regarding
the airplane clue leaked out, I cen only say that I think that also came
from the sheriff's office, as they are the only ones who knew it besides _
ourselves and I am positive that no Bureau Agent has talked about the matter °
at all, and I will take a solemn pledge that I have not talked,

With regard to the airplane clue there is of eoune 8 posgibile
ity that the same may have leaked through airplame pilots,” whom we had eon~
sulted and whom, of course, it wes necessary to take more or less into our
confidence in endeavoring to locate the spot where Mr. Urschel was confined.
Likewise neceasary inquiries were made at the Air Company offices with re-
gard to schedules, etc. All practicable precautions were taken in each
instance to keep thes matter out of the Press but it is still impossidble to
say definitely how the airplense clue lesked.,

Another instance of undesired pudblicity occurred yesterday when
I hed a telephone call from the District Attorney at Newkirk, Oklahoma,
stating that he had received information that Kelly and a ecouple of others
had, Just the night before, driven into the He Cramma ranch in a Buick
car, this place being between Pawhuska and Poneca City, and it was believed
that they were still there. This ranch is a notorious hang- -
nals. I immediately organized a posse, including Sheritfnm and
three of his deputies and three Agents of this office, and en
to Ponca City by automobile at 2:15 P.M. yesterday afternoon. At the same
time I called Sheriff of Pawhuska, Oklahoma on the telephone -
and gdvised him that do same work in his county that night
and requested his assistance. He volunteered that he was ready to go and
asked how many men he should take. I suggested that he teke three or four
men and meot our Agents at the Jens-larie Hotel in Ponca City at § 0'ecloeks
I 414 not tell the sheriff where we were going or what ecase we were working
on. At 8 P.M. an Associated Press Dispatech appeared in a loeal paper
stating, in effect, that a hasty concentration of roder% officers in Wes-
tern. Osage County indicated the presence of Machine {elly, As before
stated, our Agents left here at 2:15 P, and arrived at Ponca City about
5 P.¥, - Upon arrival at Ponca City they found papers on the street there
containing the same story. In view of this publicity, and information having
been received that the Buick car had already 1oft shortly before, the raid

was not conducted.



T e e del ddtk s e 20 L3 2L e,

PR u-—<.~,;.. -

) . . . - T e M el tetes bt et etk L,

e ik e NP -SSR T RO Ceeent e A . vt aew
. g e Iy . T S T O F L Lo Wt tha . i R

S o P e S Zg G S e Ny e e
. ) , ‘ [}
H
: L . e : ) . ] )

- - - 1,
* e 'a -

In the above inatance the only person knowing that we were
"going to Ponca City was the sheriff at Pawhuska and he vehemently denies
having given the same to the Press. I neglected to state that the :bovo
Press Dispatch bore a Pavhuska Associated Press date line. '

It appears from the sbove that we can have absolutely no ,
faith in anyone, even officers, to treat in confidence matters which we
tell them, and we will in future be more discreet then ever with reapect
to divulging econfidential information to them. You will, no doudbt, realize
that it is dangerous and difficult to eonduct a raid or other expedition
into a oounty without taking the county officers more or less into our
confidence, especially if we ask their assistance. Ko one regrets more
than the writer the dangerous publicity which has bdeen had in this case.

I inclose herewith the front page of tho»\éklahoma News for
Lngust 15th, eontaining the story about Urschel accompanying us to the
Shannon ranch, etc.

) C Very truly yours,

R. H. Colvin,
Special Agent in Charge.
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httu', &3 we were, of oouru, vuy enxious to maintain secreqy in so
far as M, Urschel's part in this reid was ecncerned. JYou will note
that in spite of eall of the precautions taken by the Ageants of the




il T thought you s ve otarested in Feading the enclosed -
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letter, as we were, of course, very anxious to maintain secrecy in so
far as Mr, Urschel's part in this reid was concerned. You will mote
that in spite of all of the precautions taken ly the Agents of the
Bivision, the information was furnished to. the press by suu l.a

. saforcemsat otfi.em who uoolpanlod tho, chnu. ;
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be iaterested in resding the enclosed
véry anxious to Balitain sesrecy in so
this raid was comserned. You will mote

that in spite of all of the precautions taken by the Agents of the
Division, the information was furnished to the press by State law

r— I . -gaforcemsat officsrs who scoompanied the Agents. -
oL : o . _ e o
|  Very truly yours,
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far as Ir. Draehel'a pcrt in this rald was concerned. You will note
. : that in spite of all of the precautions taken by the Agsats of the
Pivision, the information was furnished to the press by State law
_enforcement officers who accompanied the Agents.. . .
- poae .
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REFRRENCE : ' - Wire from SAC. Spears, Portland office,
‘ dated Angust 15, 1933.

otnu to n-.eumy utiry 8AC, C40s 8pears, mﬂanl orﬂce. the make of cary:
. motor pumber, name and address of person to whom New York 1955 liosnse No, DX6582 .0
: "SR5 1ssusd, Upon receipt of the wire, agent immediately contacted the Police -
Dtpart-nt in nn York City, who, after an exsmination of their records, advised

R UNITED STATES N HECKED OFF:
COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO: ! l: - s {\'A ,,
€ - Portland ’
2 - New York 128 Ak 1Y 1965 Row::n:%:ormvesna;ﬂou .
TS Prstm [ g-2-22 - & 5

©. 6. SSTERXKENT PRIATING OFVICE: 1831
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S " There bolns a0 ﬂrﬂnr uvuunuu u m- u.m-t. ' -
the case i3 » :
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' = mellately ¥; -your belagres;
with the Detestive Puremm of the Nevw Orlsans Polies pepartmemt, end
Sroadcast sver the police redd.

3
; a description of the smtomodile was ‘
§ A All Station message 4a writiag, settiag out faformation regardinmg .
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RW:. b/\(/ 3263 ‘Post Office Building Telephone Reymond 1985, .:-
7-9. - Kew Orleens, la, : .
August 22, 1933.

90 ALL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS:

GEORGE R. KELLY, alias R. G. SHANNON, alies F, R, COLEMAN, who is
wanted for the kidneping of Charles ¥, Urschel at Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, :
July 22, 1933, is reported to now be traveling with two women in a late model . .
Chevrolet Sport Coupe, motor #3740186, bearing 1933 Iowa license #82-17210. ;
Kelly, who hes & long criminal record and who is a dangerous man, is described
as follows: ' _ .

Age 35 years; height 5'93"; weight 177 pounds; build, medium
miscular; eyes, blue or gray; hair, dark brown; complexion,
medium ruddy; expert machine gunner; sometimes wears octagon
shaped rimless glasses.

One of the womsn traveling with Kelly is thought to be his wife, Cather-
ine Thorme Kelly, alias Mrs. Ora L, Shannon, alias Dolores Cannon, alias
Catherine Thorne, alias Dolores Whitney, alias Mrs. ¥, R. Coleman, &ana is -
described as follows: ,

Age 28 years, (looks older); height, 5'9"; weight 141 pounds;
hair, black; eyes, brown; build, medium slender; fingerprint
clessification; 9 17 W 0 11 Ref,. 17 .1 1

13 w 0 20 20 19
Police number - Fort Worth, Texas, #5025.
Reported to be wearing a besutiful marquise diemond dinner ring.

The other woman, whose description is not available &t this time, has
used the name Miss Louise Clark.,

It is requested that all law ehforbement officials maintain a careful
watch for the above described Chevrolst Coupe and in the event it appears in
your district, its occupants should be taken into custody and this office noti-
fied IMMEDIATELY by long distance telephone collect.

Thank you for your ¢ooperation.

Very truly yours,

R. Whitley, ﬁ

Special Agent in Charge.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER - ’ , R §
Bepartment of Justice

o Bmiogen, B0 . .
src: 0B ' - ‘August 26,°1933. |

'MEMORANDUM FOR TEE DIRECTOR

. _Ip comnnection with the information obtained byF
from of New York City yesterdsy to the effect t ane of

the $20. ansom in the Urschel case had shown up in New
York City, Agent of the New York City office was contacted
by the writer an equested that all of the banks in the Hew

York district be eircularized and advised that the ransom notes
were being circulated in their district and regquested to exert
special effort to determine the source of these notes.

’

Respectfully,

S?M‘ "

S. P, COWLEY.

All bic

ottt OF Y

-] §-332 —
KECORDED |~ scTInaTION

AUG 2 91933 .‘ L JLSHCE'




R e N

!
!
{

g

fda.

My, Bdwa
My, Fgan

EED PP

Mr. Muwhes

I

Ir. Na han
I, Tolron

|




as

S
s
=Lt

2henl o
e,
Thive !

e.
i
R
. .
..
e

vné'i':lﬁﬂ

et

M
t

et 07 o

e

4. Borer,
Special Agent




PR
SIS T Y RO PRI e stvpt vt SR

[ S

LEE e

R e T P Py S S S

Direetor, S R é§27§&

‘Division of Invaatigation, - R o3

U.S. Department of Justice, oz v

Washington, D.C. : \ 007 Mty
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" mediately upon receipt of the request from the Division we

Cand

.~ | e
. 8. Burexu of Infresdiguti :
el ik

420 Post Office Building, Y

Dalles, Texas

Dear Sir:- 400 RN

In reply to letter from the Division of 8/21/33
concerning my failure to forward promptly to the Division.
fingerprints and other important data; the apparent neglect
was occasioned by the volume of work entailed by our efforts
to apprehend other members of the gang who might be in this
territory. .

For several days after the apprehension of Bailey
and the Shannons we spent considerable time in an effort to
effect the apprehension of soms of the other members.

With reference to the rgquest of the Division for o
& photograph of Kathryn Thorne“Kelly; at the time this request
was received the only photograph which we had possessed of ~ '
this woman had previously been sent to Oklahoma City, and im-

[4
L

o
LN
[
<3
-~

tphoned the Oklehoma City office and advised them to forward =
the photograph to the Division, and we were told it would be

done that same night.

Subséquantly we procured other photographs, which

.were furnished. 4 second report in this case was submitted on .

8/23/33, and we are now in position that reports can be more
promptly submitted and seme will be dome,

Rbthing of 1mportance has occurred since our last
report other than that Bailey waived removel heering and
expressed a willingness to be removed to Oklah 3
This occurred at Fort Worth, Texas on 8/24/33. 7] Ls" 32373

putgnr of ez TN TION
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Director,

A hearing is still in progress at Fort Worth before
United States District Judge J.C. Wilson, upon the question of
removal of the three, Shannons - R.G., Ora, and Armon.

R
0letaBhannon was on 8/24/33 released, due to the
failure of the Grand Jury to -indict her.

The Dallas office is in receipt of several rumors to
the effect that GeorgePKelly was at Fort Worth on 8/19/33,
and every effort is being made to locate him and Kathryﬁjgelly,

who is no doubt with him,

I regret that I have not promptly furnished the
Division all the data desired, and it will be my effort to
preclude a recurrence of such negligence.

Very truly ycurs,

Special Agent in Charge.

il BIC
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thereefter released, prepere & gren vo Fort '.':or'th, Te “ce, asking

the Police to come for Devis. Devis} supposed wife, gave £200.00

1o send the telegram. Bazies denied any connection with kidneping case, saying
_sele of §5,0 .8Yalen bondg a

) durins Iul':~‘1932. Bate

COPIES OF THIS REFORT FURNISHED TO:

Bureau

Oklehoma City.

U.Ss Attorney, Oklshora.

- Dellase. l- U, Se Attorney,Denve

(W VNI
'

Portleaend. 2= Salt Laks.
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eriminal record ( 6n 4-15-19 sentenced to serve six mon<hs
— . e .1 in the 8alt Lake County Jail, Salt Lake City, Uteh) fingerprint
. classification 25 ~ ""II 19 . Only one photogreph of Aluert L. Bates

, ¥B8 aveilable,

ana showed that Davis was ohe and the &
- vy, Police Bo, BELl, Lsent, roquested |

him with the fects in this matter, and instructed thet he
immediately confer with Thomes J. Morrissey, U.S. Attorney,
Denver, Coloresdo, and errange to have a fugitive compleint
filed ageinst Batés, warrant issued, and served upon him,

his bond fixed et the sum of €100,000.00,
A\ bIC
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‘on Angust 158k, agent contacted Agent
he, with UeS. Attorney Morrissey, and
Denver, Coloredo, went to Police heedcuarters at Denver, Colorado
on August 14, 193535, to execute & warrent and teke custody of B
Bates, but that custody wes not secured for the reason thet the ,
- -Denver Police were holding Bates under Xnveatlga%ion in an effort|’
. to elear.up several offenses conxnittod in Denver by persn.ns
nn]mown, and bécauae Batea was vanted at coltax', Hashington,-

T BIC

L . : informed agent that thirty-three (33)
twenty (20) dollar of the tenth {10th) Federzl Reserve

: Diatr:l.et, wereifound by the Police on the person of Betes, -~ .-
and that the sericl numbers on same corresponded vith eertain '

e TR i 771111 i 600&59‘99“‘“ ~03806553 03414070
03878247 03815243 03825755 - 00572729

" 04039021 00981400 02246238 00584715

03340984 02305140 02616883 04036458

02784768 03773562 03912555 00860812

02810837 03772905 02282097 . 03210566

‘ 03538328

B
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BO002374 First Kational Bank of Wellington, Tex.
* . 1045195274 YHB of KC Mo,
1045195284 w v w w

Ppee ates proceeded to.panver, and &n agent
*the American Express Company procesded to Denver in the senme
coach es 4id Bates, but the agent of the Express fompeny did
not recognize Bates. Arriving at Denver, both Bates and the
egent of the Express Company left the train, the agent proceeding
to Denver police headquarters to sesk the cooperetion of that
Department, in the looation and apprehension of Bastes. Betes

o
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" being aoarched, was found to have on his person $770.00 in
twenty, ten end five dollar bills, and some change, . The
police 414 not succeed in learning Bates' Dgnver residenee

by other principals, tho interrogats.bn vas curso!ry. Bates
eclined to state wWhers he had been during July and August 1933
up to and including the date of his arrest, except to deny ’
that he had been in Oklahama or Texas for epproxinately & year,
he denied that he knew Charles F. Urschel, denied thet he had
played any part in the kidnaping of him, thet e participeted.
in transporting him from Oklahoma City to Parsdise, Texes, or

ade
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ents then interviewed Detectives
Denver Police Depertmen?,

nBates*on.Auaust_lar~lﬂaa,ﬂgt

. ] - t 1028 19th Street, when Bates went into the
‘ T oD hed & Bulck Vistoris Coaps, that Bates was then. :
7 ;. RE DX : < Y ce
AH \O C et s¥that they sawm
., count the money %wice in the amount of $¥79,00, an ‘ o
b’)D . plece $775,00 of that sum in e sack and tie the seck. Fhat s

ttea.ﬂ_ and 'thg remning 3775

te.Penltentiary during the pe*iod
when Bates was confined there; that he happened to see Bates
about 1028 19th Street, which is the residence of
who elso served et the Colorado State Penitentiary by L
time thet Betes was an inmcate there, and thet Bates asked him,
to dispose of some Americcn Express Co. travelers checks

.
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{ at 1801 Grent stmt; DPenver, Col

-

Pl A Sl : lsm
R S Tt WEE sta%el’ﬁhat Ber:. Lafia Bates! Attorney, was permitted

to confer with him on Lugus% 12th, 1933, shortly after his
arrest,

‘car Jjust above whero the front passengers

iatter mirrot hal 3 clock built inte:

the rear of tne cer was found & bluescoet sweeter and e tan
cunvas knap-sack. -In one of the pockets of the sweater, agents
found an auto laundry ticket, showing that the cur had been
washed on July 25, 1935, at the 15th Street Auto Laundry,

) loceted at 15th and Davis Streets, in & city unnamed. The

H *phone number of the laundry was Broadway 2515, The ticket

- bore number 88215 showing a cost of $1.25. On the flep of

] the knep-sack, appeered the name "SCOTT™ printed in ink,

" e
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, Eii d‘lm‘iﬁﬁ"‘?hﬁrove 1mmed1atel,
A \\ 67 : to Oregon. and it is probable thet Bates drove in e Chevrolet

Standard Coupe, to cerry out the kidneping). There was
alao found in the car several lceys not any of the keys appeaggd

severe dayl. S.A.C. Keith informed -- he 'ould telegreph
all strategic points in the Salt leke Buresu office territory
including Utah, Wyoming, Nevaeda and Colorado, to be on the
lookout for George Eelly and Eatherine Kelly,

Upon receipt of thie informetion agent cormunicated

=B




e e e 30 Lo 6 0 e et e bt oSkl St e o,
. 8 S ISR
e e e et et e

. leesiad PRSI S . P . N . - e G b,

2 . ik Cetad Lo . e X -

B 1 i s A A e T U P, -
. . . P AN

ce.

o T S

B e s
)

L S

jﬂi‘\ lf;Y( ’ points in the district, in order thet officers could be on
: the lookout for the Yallys with the Cadillac Seden bearing

the Texzs license.

“on thé night of August 16th, 1933, egent

P Denver, ; Col d e‘long distance
£ 0 one call from Agent
. 4 t0_ tfect:

then at Cheyenne, -
. &t Larame. ¥yoming,'

Dolorado Sprihgs, ColoVWMREBREESl 0% he and his officers would
be aware of the direction in which this cer was goling, end
better efford protection t

Q-
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rented an spartnent TXTEY T Yo
d hinself as being connected with a carzivel;
k Coupe that carri d en Yllinois license

ahgmn_gg.vg.th e Chevrolet Seden. .
cense; that ‘the ‘?_niins‘e’i-_i‘*ar'both—s%e%e—— .

represente

\0-7 C and accompéen

Bates represente

b’ID , thet Bet

—end tHEt

jed by a young men,

FEPC

step of the spartment serving

"G the apartuent, and Laved#1h 8
M iho matter he believed

‘arrest of Bates and reild
the young man sat on the front )
as a®look-out®j thab the womsan was short, slender and of feir .
complexicn, but thet the calor of her hair &nd eyes were
; ~ end thst thers was nothing particularly marked
" The tmen;,rreq,uéqyly :
dered the sparimen

o~

young man . btin e

of their departure the wouel end the yoing
them a suit case end @ trunk in the Buick.
geen later in e Chevrolet Coach &t the Poreri
18th end Sherzsn Streets, Denver, Colorado.

They were
ne 01l Stetion

-10-
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WOah, &nd cont nually under e atrain.
atated he saw Mrs, Devis and & young ‘men {n the CREVROTE
on , August 18, 1933, sn which oceasion they passed

and he waved et them and they weved et him,
On this occasion Mrs, Davis seemed intent on driving into
but chenged her mind &nd drove on. When Devis
was last seen he said he was going to St, Louis, Mo,

«1l-
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of dgricalture; Denver, Coloradd,’ to have the $20.00 bills
photbstateﬁ“Enn“thev‘Were*phctoatato&"~and-on—Auguat—l?%b——————_

1033, & photostetic copy of the bills were forwerded imedistely

1 C to the Oklahoma City-offices
""‘Onﬁangnstggsth,—1955,—tho-!lllns effzeo telaphonad,

8ix three one o
but no mail considsred material hes thus far been found

therein,

Ail_mail going to thct box is now under & mail cover.

On August 17, 1933, Deputy
of Denver, Colorado,

irfcrmea tizzt on or

«12-
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cou ' y ]
were with the woman, and it was apparent ths
seemed in fear end apparently did not wish to
identifications.

Italisn by the nems o (phonet¢c
has known I'or several years, &and thet hau
fishing in the lske on the night of thet

jigi l i
incuired if h fix en asutomobile, and when h e tec

that h took him to & gerege in the viecinity
where whom he identified from & photogreph
as being Thet this men showed him e lerge Cedillec

2e Kelly.
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revew

e thought wes the geresge which feced on an elley

- - A“ b—)c' . -. in the rear of the residences, but there wes no Cadillec
in the garage, but there wes & Ford in the -gerage. The . o

=
b D N igb,hmﬂ;ood..naa,.p trelled but n cadzllac wes obse%rgd.
T . 0 : . Streat, P

found whet h

: e quesvion of
Betes into Federal eustody was discussed,

lained the eircumstences surrounding the ar-em.
s and made known that he was wanted in & number of

States on serious ocherges, end thet he had elready bee n

=l4-
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be surrendered to the chérnment.

Au Lb‘]c_,“__,______m

T ..with Deputy'UqS. Harshal

ST of statements mad.e by Robert G. Bhannon and Armon Crawford Shanmm
P . e-io 7 &t Dallas, Texas, were received by egents at Denver, colorado. :
L and exhibited to Assistant U.S, Attomey John Rsid,;‘!& :
Unitoa Btates u;:rney in the gbsence of Mr, Mor:

in the presence of the deputies,

Bates was ceutious and entered a genercl
deniel to the charges, seying that he had not been in Texes
or Oklehors for epproxiretely a yeer., Fe claimed he 12 =

W -15-
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_ which time he wrecked the car.
was arrested and used the name of Bernard licLaughlin, Hs steted
thet the only car he had wes.a Buick Coupe which cerried Illinois
license plates. He steted he did not kmow that Mrs, G.L. Devis

+ —~his suppoesd mnmerggon—during—hrh‘lﬂss withthe Buick
}_coupe, and denied that he, with Eelly drove up to Bobert . Shannon'a :
'!um Pu!ﬁhiae, 'fem, ‘with. Urpche ‘on ‘or ebout T : g

- 1. thbr " or )
Robe nno; o tha af
stated ln d not L)

"<-"~;:w’h1ch mu ‘In ‘tying Urad’él \and ‘ln general denied*all allegations. i
He woul,d not stete the names of his wife's relatives in Seattle, .
and wotld give no eccount of his actions during July 1933, wh :
eculd te.checked up, intimating that he had tid his attomeyﬁ s

&t Danver, where he had been, end thet was making
j@tm_ﬁ o show that hs was not in O

; : 3OO ‘! : NOULL
n ' : ) A dseted thet told
him, and it is believed thut Butes was "bluffing"in particulcr,
At one time during the conversttion Betes asked if he was to be
teken to Keanses City, Mo. (in connection with the killings
there on June 17th, 1933, end volunterily ststed thet it
would not be hard %o convict enyone with & record for those
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h¥ough -the main part of

On August 21, 1933, Bates wes arraignec before

the U.S. Camissionser at Denver, Colorado. The arrcignment took
place in the County Jail, Bates entered & plea of "not guilty"
and Qemanded a heering. The hearing was set for Septeamber 4th,
1933, end bond fixed at $100,000,00, which wes not furnished, and
he was kept in the Denver County Jail, Denver, Colorado.

-J.Vf



villien J. Bu Detective Agercy, S& y, Uten, informed
Agent Selt Leke City Bureeu Office, that it wasg his

beli eorge Kelly, under the neme o
wes arrested b

On sugust 22, 1933, the U.S., aAttoruey, at Deaver,
Colorado, directed ¢ letter to the U.S. Attorney at Oklehoms City,
Oklahome, eectuminting him with the feet that the thirty-three tventy
doller bills found on the person of Llbert Betes at the tize of
his arrest et Denver, were now in the rossession of tkhe Cleri of

~18=
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the letter to Bates, =nd an; infcr.sticr thet person i mish

/A\ll ki’?c; have concerning Bates and Lis activities, perticularly 1n
an effort to fix his wkeresbouts &s being in Okleshame or

_tw~l$§§A~nﬁ_Ebﬁ Butte ( Offlce
' ‘the perso

ocnndxted'to the City Jail, Denver; COIOrado, onse
was raleased from. the - ciﬁy Jaile

and et which place the woman repraaented hersslf es MNrs., GmLo
Davis. She héd e boy with her, whon she scié wes her son,
and the epartment wes rented on August 7th, end they clhecked

out on August 10th. It was believed the wone=n had gone to
Cheyenne, Vyoming. Investigetion through the Cheyenne Polics,
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: Al e s thet befcere gmng out Betes gave
A“ b‘7 C him & written message eddressed to the Police at Fort Worth, Texas,

informing tie wag held in jall, end recuesting them to come e
also stated that Betes told

@ tell her that everything would be all right,
64 that ‘he 'hovod Mra, 31“1. “the- telegtam which he

pose of getting more money from Mrs~ Davis, but found no
one thers. He claimed that he could not iderntify Mrs. Davis,
as he did not see her plainly, since it was night when 1}
there, and he was in & somewket intoxiceted conditione.
recollected thet Bates asked him to tell Mrs, Batés (lérs, Devis

=20~



. to worry but she was ‘to ta.l.:e'éé'r.e'_‘_bf “things.
o _sent the message 1o the Policg at Fort Wo

: ?‘l‘sl: ‘. 1S ‘:w ¥/ G 1)

wu found betwesn the cushions
produced and gave Agent

{bune” dsted August 10, 1933,
xmblishad at Oklahame cny, ‘under

1
Arcsde Store, Hen The '¢gpv of the Cosziopolitan
was initieled by and Agent h
advised tu ne apartuent was tilorouzhly c
was rented to Mrs. Davis, and that they know the instent
papers could not have been in the epartment prior to it being

2le
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_ttime the ape
*Davis, one of which wes found on &

ient wes rented, two keys were given to Nrs,
in the eperiment,

but the other is missing. Agent exenired the key found
on the table and it bore the lett +«Re" and the No. 742297,

end the following insoription ®* P.& F. Corbin, New Britair, Conn."
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ion about ‘;Georgd' 3 5

t

uﬂ ‘not available to'..amt

~

3 ct'woichr Trensportation co._._J,ROOJﬁjt.a_-—-wd—m-~»'—‘~-
B1C

) "the return addroaa

Ew _Colorado. -

. , On August 22, 1933, Agent received
b.7é e cell frono in cherge of the P,0. Boxes, ané he j.nfomad,_______,
b ¥

3 c“f'Ba—T—s as leart Lo
d apnd's

-SOFIDYDISA'GHE&PWE WELL HE IS STILL AT -
MWWMWMGEEHIHDT}EB&

ton® . :

g =t ! aicaﬁng “the Bates “steted that Floyd
is nothinrr but @& small time erook, and thet any Denver News Boy
could teke & Blep &t Floyd end meke him erye It is not kncim
if Bates really did make such a stetement, end it is known thet

he became displeased with the reporters sttecked to the Denver

Post, Wnether the postcard referred to was written by, and

forwarded to Bates by "Pretty Boy Floyd" is & guestiion.

6 o
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her examination of the file reveeled thet no one hed ootemed

e rder to the go.od.s. Arrangements were effected with

BId mwhereby agert was to be immedistely notified in
y_cormunicetion was received directing & shivping . . _

of the goods, end in caee any person called to gain egees

Denver. Coloredo, on Lusuat ch, 18336 m:».gh
was learned that the telegrem wes sent trom
on August 9th, 1933, to Mrs. G.L, Davis, end was ligwd ‘Georga",
“"and the’ contants indicated. that "Georgo would arrive at Donvar

stored, Mr, Morrissey suggested the.t he would obtain & seesrch
warrent from the U.S. District Court for the purvose of

enebling agent to make an exemination of the contents of the
stored conteiners, in the hope of finding same informetion therein
which might assist in loceting George Kelly or lUrs. GeL. Devis,

cr implicating Bates in other crimes or finding eny erms or
contraband goodse

24~
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Agent interviewed Police orrioarm | 3
who informesd that he was on ‘the desk at fhe v

Batu was brought u, that it was his duty to mke 2 record

Au b7C telred with Custodie.n. Police Depertzent, Deavel,
b7D end he ¢ that on August 14th, 1933, he went to
e e e v 52 g AT e Vi~ -A—_Ihe.ci - i
. : $77800

took the’ neri&l xminbers from the bills and
th the. Jist of serial aunbers -of :ransom*

epellin°) another Itzlien, to whom the Iiouor wes sold, | Chief
dtat thet his informents told hir thet Yelly often "holedup" Wit
waen he wes wented suthority, snd it wee very likely
elly would be hiding with t this time. Ckie m sizted
that he was informed that Kelly never hid out with ime:™Seent; but
always did so with Itsliens, and thet if he is in hiding now, he is
beirns protected by Itelians, anéd it is possible thet ke ig being

hoer,
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hidden now by Italians in North Denver, Colorado. y

0 “ntroauced because it would hzve been
illegally obtained. At present e plen is being worked out to
let State Officers secure: & -Search Werrant and wher tnis plen T

A

e o T

« v,

0 s : ' - S
wﬁicﬁ%e removal will be erfectec, and eny special arrengeiients
made to effect the removel.

AT DEWVZZ, COLORADO, will exhibit the photo

the woman known at Denver as Mrs., G.L. Devis, tc
Denver, Colorado, for the p

T AwC

of

Fal
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etn b palaa L e at o M w2 mana

_cer weshed. In “this par’bicuiar there 1t e possnnl* T3 tHst one
of the L£ers; used in effecting the transportetion of victim vas
- --.~ Ta Buick Sena.n t is posalb"e thet Bgtes hed ihe Buick Seden
in Oklehoma ann Texas 'w.ale Lis supposed uz.fe b.aa the Chevrolet

‘of;
“%hat ‘he; ‘Barnard Jela
"It is possible thtt \thoro is ‘Some” reess :

. hé may have givexi ‘the names and eddresses of persona th:ougb

BT ?_5""” " whom the wtmah who 14wed with him &% Dcﬁver, ‘un@er. the neme -
: ot Beorge L. Bates, ean ‘be loeatod she"4 ' she
.. o 1A be’

Berr"'s Arcade Store, Henryette, Okla; " It is to be noted

thet en issue of the Seaf%¥}e Da1ly Tines, issue of August 8, 1933,
was in her epartrent, indiceting her prectice of keeping in

touch with events in Seattle.

PENDING.
-27-
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trousers, aad shite ahirt, mo et
bags Ho stated

Eis mother is

from his father. [ ]




